assets and liabilities were examined based on the materiality of each risk's exposure

versus the functional currency and under the assumption that all of the other variables are

fixed.

1. Foreign currency risk:

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a

financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates.

The Group has financial instruments held in Ruble, New Israeli Shekels ("NIS")

and Hungarian Forint ("HUF") and main revenues in Ruble. The Group is exposed

to changes in the value of those financial instruments due to changes in foreign

currencies exchange rates. The Group's policy is not to enter into any exchange rate

hedging transactions Group.

For the accelerated devaluation of the Rubble in compare to US dollars, see also

Note 1b. The Group has financial instruments stated in Rubble at the amount of 9

million US dollar, and financial instrument stated in ILS at the amount of 206

million US dollar.

MIRLAND DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION PLC

75

NOTE 15:- FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Cont.)

The following table represents the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the

U.S. dollar/Ruble exchange rates:

  2014  2013

  Effect on profit (loss) before tax

  U.S. dollars in thousands

Increase of 5% in U.S. dollar/Ruble  (11,647)  (7,161)

Increase of 10% in U.S. dollar/Ruble  (23,294)  (14,322)

Increase of 20% in U.S. dollar/Ruble  (46,588)  (28,644)

Decrease of 5% in U.S. dollar/Ruble  11,647  7,161

Decrease of 10% in U.S. dollar/Ruble  23,294  14,322

Decrease of 20% in U.S. dollar/Ruble  46,588  28,644

The following table represents the sensitivity to a reasonable possible change in

U.S. dollars/NIS exchange rates:

  2014  2013

Effect on profit (loss)

before tax

  U.S. dollars in thousands

Increase 5% in U.S. dollar/NIS  (10,296)  (14,038)

Decrease 5% in U.S. dollar/NIS  10,296  14,038

2. Credit risk:

Credit risk is the risk that counterparty will not meet its obligations under a

financial instrument or customer contract, leading to a financial loss. The Group is

exposed to credit risk from its operating activities (primarily trade receivables) and

from its financing activities, including deposits with banks and financial

institutions, foreign exchange transactions and other financial instruments.

Following the crisis in Russia, and devaluation of the Russian Rubble in compare

to the US dollar, as described in Note 1b, the Company is negotiate with its

customer and allow specific reduces for limited periods, in order to allow its

customer to be able pay their rental fees.

3. Interest rate risk:

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial

instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rate.

The Group has loans from banks and issued debentures.

These balances bear variable interest and therefore expose the Group to cash flow

risk in respect of increase in interest rates.

22% of the Company's loans bear floating interest rates.

MIRLAND DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION PLC

76

NOTE 15:- FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Cont.)

The following table represents the sensitivity to a reasonable possible change in

interest:

  2014  2013

Effect on profit (loss)

before tax

  U.S. dollars in thousands

Increase 1% in interest   (377)  (533)

Decrease 1% in interest  377  533

4. Liquidity risk exposure:

The Group monitors the risk to a shortage of funds using a liquidity planning tool.

The Group's objective is to maintain a balance between continuity of funding and

flexibility through the use of bank overdrafts, bank loans, debentures, preference

shares, finance leases and hire purchase contracts. As a result of the crisis in the

Russian economy, the Company announced the postponement of payments due to

the holders of debentures of the Company, for details see Note 1b.

The table below summarizes the maturity profile of the Group's financial liabilities

[…]

Credit risk from balances with banks and financial institutions is managed by the

Group's treasury department in accordance with the Group's policy. Investments of

surplus funds are made only with approved counterparties and within credit limits

assigned to each counterparty. Counterparty credit limits are reviewed by the

Group's Board of Directors on an annual basis, and may be updated throughout the

year subject to approval of the Group's Finance Committee. The limits are set to

minimise the concentration of risks and therefore mitigate financial loss through

potential counterparty's failure to make payments.

The Group's maximum exposure to credit risk for the components of the statement

of financial position at 31 December 2014 and 2013 is the amount of cash balance.

6. Israeli Consumer Price Index risk:

a) The Series A, C and D Bonds issued by the Company are linked to the

Israeli Consumer Price Index ("CPI"). The total amount of financial

instruments which are linked to CPI is 80,502 thousand US dollars and

125,264 thousand US dollars as of 31 December 2014 and 31 December

2013, respectively.

b) The table below represents sensitivity to a reasonable possible change in

CPI:

  2014  2013

Effect on profit (loss)

before tax

  U.S. dollars in thousands

Increase 0.2% in CPI   (1,610)  (1,253)

Decrease 0. 2% in CPI  1,610  1,253

MIRLAND DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION PLC

78

NOTE 15:- FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Cont.)

b. Fair value of financial instruments:

Set out below is a comparison by category of carrying amounts and fair values of all the

financial instruments of the Group as of 31 December, 2013 and 31 December, 2012:

  31 December 2014  31 December 2013

Carrying
amount  Fair value

 Carrying
amount  Fair value

  U.S. dollars in thousands
Financial liabilities

Long and short-term loans (1)  226,461  187,611  139,318  145,264
Debentures (series A) (2)  4,108  1,181  4,483  4,666